## Approval of Modifications to the Grand Port-Savanne District Council Outline Scheme

GN No. 195 of 2011

## **TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING BOARD**

## Approval of Modifications to the Grand Port-Savanne District Council Outline Scheme

Further to the *General Notice No.* 897 of 2009 published in the *Government Gazette of 25<sup>th</sup> April 2009*, the public is hereby informed that, in virtue of the provisions of **Sub-Section (4) of Section 24** of the **Town and Country Planning Act**, the President of the Republic has approved the Modifications to the **Grand Port-Savanne District Council Outline Scheme** as amended.

- 2. The Town and Country Planning Board hereby declares the Modification to the Grand Port-Savanne District Council Outline Scheme to be in force and informs the public that copies thereof are on deposit at, and are available for inspection during working hours at the offices of:
  - (i) The Town and Country Planning Board, Level 5, Ebene Tower, Plot No. 52, Ebene.
  - (ii) The Grand Port-Savanne District Council, Royal Road, Rose Belle.
- **3.** As from the date of publication of this Notice, no authority shall pass or approve any plans for building or development that contravene the provisions of the Grand Port-Savanne District Council Outline Scheme.

Dated this 18th November 2011

Administrative Secretary
Town and Country Planning Board
Ebene

\_\_\_\_\_\_